

**UNITED STATES OF AMERICA
BEFORE THE NATIONAL LABOR RELATIONS BOARD**

GENERAL MOTORS LLC.

and

**Cases 14-CA-197985
14-CA-208242**

CHARLES ROBINSON.

GENERAL COUNSEL'S BRIEF

Submitted by:

Jonathan M. Psotka

Counsel for the General Counsel
National Labor Relations Board
Division of Advice
1015 Half Street SE
Washington, D.C. 20570
Phone: (202) 273-2890
Fax: (202) 273-4275
E-Mail: jonathan.psotka@nlrb.gov

November 12, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. Statement of the Case	6
II. Argument	6
A. The Current Board Law	6
B. The Act Does Not Supersede Other Federal Employment Laws.	11
C. Conduct That Can Reasonably Lead to A Hostile Environment Is Unprotected.	16
D. Profanity Should Be Analyzed under Certain <i>Atlantic Steel</i> Factors.	18
III. Conclusion	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Adtranz ABB Daimler-Benz Transp. v. NLRB</i> , 253 F.3d 19 (D.C. Cir. 2001).....	16
<i>AdvoServ of New Jersey, Inc.</i> , 363 NLRB No. 143 (Mar. 11, 2016).....	21
<i>AFGE v. FLRA</i> , 878 F.2d 460 (D.C. Cir. 1989).....	9
<i>Airo Die Casting</i> , 347 NLRB 810 (2016)	8, 13
<i>Altorfer Machinery Co.</i> , 332 NLRB 130 (2000)	18
<i>Aluminum Co.</i> , 338 NLRB 20 (2002)	23
<i>Atlantic Steel Co.</i> , 245 NLRB 814 (1979)	4, 10, 18, 19
<i>Avondale Industries</i> , 333 NLRB 622 (2001)	9
<i>Bethlehem-Alameda Shipyard, Inc.</i> , 53 NLRB 999 (1943)	13
<i>Bettcher Mfg. Corp.</i> , 76 NLRB 526 (1948)	21
<i>Boeing Co.</i> , 365 NLRB No. 154 (Dec. 14, 2017).....	10
<i>Boyer-Liberto v. Fontainbleau Corp.</i> , 786 F.3d 264 (4th Cir. 2015)	17
<i>Case Farms of N.C. v. NLRB</i> , 128 F.3d 841 (4th Cir. 1997)	16
<i>Clear Pine Mouldings</i> , 268 NLRB 1044 (1984)	10
<i>Consol. Commc'ns v. NLRB</i> , 837 F.3d 1 (D.C. Cir. 2016).....	7, 14, 15, 16

<i>Constellium Rolled Products Ravenswood, LLC,</i> 366 NLRB No. 131 (July 24, 2018).....	22
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. (Cooper Tire),</i> 363 NLRB No. 194 (May 17, 2016).....	1, 2, 3, 8
<i>Cooper Tire & Rubber Co. v. NLRB,</i> 866 F.3d 885 (8th Cir. 2017)	8, 14, 15
<i>Coors Container Co.,</i> 238 NLRB 1312 (1978)	21
<i>Detroit Newspapers,</i> 342 NLRB 223 (2004)	8
<i>Dowd v. United Steelworkers, Local No. 286,</i> 253 F.3d 1093 (8th Cir. 2001)	15
<i>Epic Systems Corp. v. Lewis,</i> 138 S. Ct. 1612 (May 21, 2018)	3
<i>Faragher v. City of Boca Raton,</i> 524 U.S. 775 (1998).....	3
<i>Fresenius USA Mfg.,</i> 358 NLRB 1261 (2012)	8, 20
<i>General Motors LLC,</i> 368 NLRB No. 68 (Sept. 5, 2019)	2, 18, 22
<i>Greyhound Lines, Inc.,</i> 367 NLRB No. 123 (May 6, 2019).....	13, 21
<i>Hoffman Plastic Compounds,</i> 535 U.S. 137 (2002).....	11
<i>Honda of America Mfg.,</i> 334 NLRB 746 (2001)	9
<i>Kiewit Power Constructors Co. v. NLRB,</i> 652 F.3d 22 (D.C. Cir. 2011).....	10
<i>Laborers Local 872,</i> 359 NLRB 1076 (2013)	22
<i>Larus & Brother Co.,</i> 62 NLRB 1075 (1945)	13

<i>Longshoremen Local 333,</i> 267 NLRB 1320 (1983)	22
<i>Meyer Tool, Inc.,</i> 366 NLRB No. 32 (Mar. 9, 2018).....	18
<i>Milk Wagon Drivers Union v. Meadowmore Dairies Inc.,</i> 312 U.S. 287 (1941).....	21
<i>Morton v. Mancari,</i> 417 U.S. 535 (1974).....	3
<i>Nat’l R.R. Passenger Corp. v. Morgan,</i> 536 U.S. 101 (2002).....	17
<i>Nexteer Automotive Corp.,</i> 368 NLRB No. 47 (Aug. 27, 2019)	22
<i>NLRB v. Otsego Ski Club,</i> 542 F.2d 18 (6th Cir. 1976)	18
<i>NLRB v. Thor Power Tool Co.,</i> 351 F.2d 584 (7th Cir. 1965)	18
<i>Pier Sixty, LLC (Pier Sixty),</i> 362 NLRB 505 (2015)	passim
<i>Piper Realty Co.,</i> 313 NLRB 1289 (1994)	18
<i>Plaza Auto Center, Inc. (Plaza Auto),</i> 360 NLRB 972 (2014)	passim
<i>Postal Service,</i> 364 NLRB No. 62 (July 29, 2016).....	13, 17
<i>Sewell Mfg. Co.,</i> 138 NLRB 66 (1962)	16
<i>Southern Steamship v. NLRB,</i> 316 U.S. 31 (1942).....	11
<i>Southwestern Bell Telephone Co.,</i> 200 NLRB 667 (1972)	9
<i>United States v. Borden Co.,</i> 308 U.S. 188 (1939).....	3

<i>Universal Truss, Inc.</i> , 348 NLRB 733 (2006)	17
<i>Veterans Admin.</i> , 26 FLRA 114 (1987).....	9

Statutes

18 U.S.C. § 483.....	11
18 U.S.C. § 484.....	11
29 U.S.C. § 157.....	passim
42 U.S.C. 2000e.....	passim
Cal. Govt. Code § 12940(j)(1) (West 2019)	12
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 24-34-402(1)(a) (West 2017)	12

Other Authorities

Brief of the Equal Employment Opportunity Commission (“EEOC”) as Amicus Curiae (Nov. 4, 2019).....	3
EEOC, <i>Best Practices for Employers and Human Resources/EEO Professionals: How to Prevent Race and Color Discrimination</i> , https://www.eeoc.gov/eeoc/initiatives/e-race/bestpractices-employers.cfm	12
Michael H. LeRoy, <i>Slurred Speech: How the NLRB Tolerates Racism</i> , 8 Colum. J. Race & L. 209 (2018).....	7, 13
Michael Z. Green, <i>The Audacity of Protecting Racist Speech Under the National Labor Relations Act</i> , 2017 U. Chi. Legal F. 235 (2017)	6, 12, 14
National Safety Council, <i>Assault at Work</i> , https://injuryfacts.nsc.org/work/safety-topics/assault/data-details	15
OSHA, <i>Workplace Violence</i> , https://osha.gov/SLTC/workplaceviolence/	12
Robert J. Dignam, <i>There is More to Fear than Fear Itself: The National Labor Relations Board’s Attack on Purposeful and Necessary Workplace Conduct Rules</i> , 52 Val. U. L. Rev. 395 (2018)	15
Ryan H. Vann & Melissa A. Logan, <i>The Tension Between the NLRA, the EEOC, and Other Federal and State Employment Laws: The Management Perspective</i> , 33 ABA J. Lab. & Emp. L. 291 (2018)	7, 8, 12
